with     clean     hands,     thereby     disentjtljng     him     from     the

discretionary  relief  under  Article  226  of  the  Constitution  of

India.

37.                In   the   result,   the   writ   petition   is   dismissed   with

costs,     Costs  assessed  at  Rs.25,000/-  (Rupees  twenty-five

thousand)  only  .

Index:        Yes/No

Internet:   Y¥/No